

No. 21-2116

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

DINÉ CITIZENS AGAINST RUINING OUR ENVIRONMENT, et al.,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

DEBRA HAALAND, et al.,
Defendants/Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Mexico
No. 1:19-cv-00703 (Hon. William P. Johnson)

**UNCITED PRELIMINARY RESPONSE BRIEF FOR APPELLEES
(DEFERRED APPENDIX APPEAL)**

Of Counsel:

MICHAEL C. WILLIAMS
Attorney-Adviser
Office of the Solicitor
U.S. Department of the Interior

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General
CLARE BORONOW
BRIDGET KENNEDY McNEIL
Attorneys
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
999 18th Street, Suite 370
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 844-1484
bridget.mcneil@usdoj.gov

Oral argument is requested.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ADDENDUM TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS.....	vii
GLOSSARY.....	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory and regulatory background	3
1. The National Environmental Policy Act.....	3
2. Oil and gas development on federal lands.....	4
B. Factual background	5
1. Oil and gas development in the San Juan Basin.....	5
2. Applicable land management planning processes	6
C. Proceedings below.....	7
1. <i>Diné CARE I</i>	7
2. The current case	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	13

- I. The Citizen Groups’ Challenges to 171 APDs Are Not Justiciable14
 - A. Challenges to Unapproved APDs are Not Ripe14
 - B. Challenges to Expired APDs or APDs for Abandoned Wells are Moot15
- II. BLM Did Not Predetermine the Result of Its Supplemental Environmental Analysis16
- III. BLM’s EA Addendum Shows the Agency’s Hard Look at Cumulative Impacts23
 - A. The Record Shows a Hard Look at Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Climate Change.....23
 - 1. BLM Considered All Direct and Indirect Emissions26
 - 2. BLM Considered the Cumulative Emissions of Oil and Gas Development in the Region30
 - 3. BLM Need Not Assess Emissions Using the Carbon Budget or the Social Costs of Carbon Methodology34
 - B. BLM Sufficiently Assessed the Cumulative Impacts of Foreseeable Oil and Gas Development on Water Resources.....37
 - C. BLM Took a Hard Look at the Health Impacts of Air Emissions.....41
- IV. Relief, If Any, Should be Limited to Remand Without Vacatur.....47
- CONCLUSION51
- STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT52
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....53

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION54
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE55

**FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 28(f)
ADDENDUM OF SELECTED STATUTES AND REGULATIONS
TABLE OF CONTENTS**

42 U.S.C. § 4332.....	1a
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9 (2018).....	3a
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 (2018)	4a
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9 (2018)	5a
43 C.F.R. § 3162.3–1	5a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Barlow & Haun, Inc. v. U.S.,
805 F.3d 1049 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....19

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997).....14

Biodiversity Conservation All. v. Jiron,
762 F.3d 1036 (10th Cir. 2014)27

California v. Bernhardt,
472 F. Supp. 3d 573 (N.D. Cal. 2020)35

Catron Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
75 F.3d 1429 (10th Cir. 1996)14

Citizens for a Healthy Cmty. v. BLM,
377 F. Supp. 3d 1223 (D. Colo. 2019).....34

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)45

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....48

Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Environment v. Jewell, No. 15-cv-0209-JB,
2015 WL 4997207 (D.N.M. Aug. 14, 2015)7

Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Environment v. Jewell,
839 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2016) 7, 44

Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Environment v. Jewell,
312 F. Supp. 3d 1031 (D.N.M. 2018).....7

Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Environment v. Jewell,
923 F.3d 831 (10th Cir. 2019)7

Forest Guardians v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
611 F.3d 692 (10th Cir. 2010) 18, 22

Forest Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
495 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2007)38

Garrison v. Baker Hughes Oilfield Operations, Inc.,
287 F.3d 955 (10th Cir. 2002)50

High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Service,
52 F. Supp. 3d 1174 (D. Colo. 2014).....36

Hillsdale Env't Loss Prevention, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
702 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2012) 28, 44

Jarita Mesa Livestock Grazing Ass'n v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
301 F. Supp. 3d 1010 (D.N.M. 2017)19

Los Alamos Study Grp. v. U.S. Dep't of Energy,
692 F.3d 1057 (10th Cir. 2012)14

Metcalf v. Daley,
214 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2000)22

Morris v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm'n,
598 F.3d 677 (10th Cir. 2010)13

N.M. ex rel, Richardson v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009) 3, 23

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.,
770 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 2014)44

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004)4

Park Cnty. Res. Council, Inc. v. USDA,
817 F.2d 609 (10th Cir. 1987)15

Pennaco Energy, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,
377 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2004)4

Prairie Band Pottawatomie Nation v. Fed. Highway Admin.,
684 F.3d 1002 (10th Cir. 2012)23

Protect Key West v. Cheney,
795 F. Supp. 1552 (S.D. Fla. 1992)21

Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Reclamation,
601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010)15

Rocky Mountain Wild v. Haaland, No. 18-cv-02468-MSK,
2021 WL 4438032 (D. Colo. Sept. 28, 2021).....49

San Juan Citizens Alliance v. BLM,
326 F. Supp. 3d 1227 (D.N.M. 2018)31

Sierra Club v. EPA,
964 F.3d 882 (10th Cir. 2020)37

Sierra Club v. FERC,
867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017)44

Silverton Snowmobile Club v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
433 F.3d 772 (10th Cir. 2006)22

Trujillo v. General Elec. Co.,
621 F.2d 1084 (10th Cir. 1980)22

United States v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs,
843 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2016)37

Utah Env'tl. Cong. v. Troyer,
479 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2007)34

Vill. of Los Ranchos de Albuquerque v. Marsh,
956 F.2d 970 (10th Cir. 1992)15

W.Org. of Res. Councils v. BLM, 16-21-GF-BMM,
2018 WL 1475470 (D. Mont. Mar. 26, 2018) 30, 35, 36

WildEarth Guardians v. Bernhardt,
502 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2020).....35

WildEarth Guardians v. Bernhardt, No. CV 17-80-BLG-SPW,
2021 WL 363955 (D. Mont. Feb. 3, 2021).....32

WildEarth Guardians v. Bernhardt,
501 F. Supp. 3d 1192 (D.N.M. 2020)..... 32, 36, 40

WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell,
738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....34

WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell, No. 1:16-CV-00605-RJ,
2017 WL 3442922 (D.N.M. Feb. 16, 2017)33

WildEarth Guardians v. Nat’l Park Serv.,
703 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2013) 12, 13

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
457 F. Supp. 3d 880 (D. Mont. May 1, 2020)31

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
870 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2017) 19, 23, 48, 49

WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke,
368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 28, 35, 36

WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke, No. CV 17-80-BLG-SPW-TJC,
2019 WL 2404860 (D. Mont. Feb. 11, 2019).....32

Wilderness Workshop v. BLM,
342 F. Supp. 3d 1145 (D. Colo. 2018)..... 36, 44

Wyoming v. U.S. Dept. of Agric.,
661 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2011) 19, 22

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 7012
5 U.S.C. § 704..... 12, 14
5 U.S.C. § 706.....12
28 U.S.C. § 12912
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....2
30 U.S.C. § 1814
42 U.S.C. § 43212
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)..... 4, 19
43 U.S.C. § 1712(a)4
43 U.S.C. § 1712(e)5

Federal Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)2
Fed. R. App. P. 26(a)(1)(C)2

Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c) (2018).....19
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 (2018)33
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(a) (2018).....4
43 C.F.R. § 3162.3-1(c)5
